

Docket No. 09-750

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**TEXTRON INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, PETITIONER**

*v.*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel*

R. WILLIAM IDE

STANLEY KELLER

JAMES A. WASHBURN

MICHELLE F. SWIREN

CAROLYN B. LAMM

*Counsel of Record*

PRESIDENT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

312 NORTH CLARK STREET

CHICAGO, IL 60654-7598

(312) 988-5000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
A. THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT HAS CREATED UNCERTAINTY OVER THE APPLICABILITY OF THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGE TO DUAL PURPOSE DOCUMENTS.....	7
1. Often there is no clear distinction between documents prepared in anticipation of litigation and in the ordinary course of business.....	7
2. There is a circuit split on how Rule 26(b)(3) should be applied to dual purpose documents.....	9
B. THE UNCERTAINTY REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGE UNDERMINES THE ABILITY OF ATTORNEYS TO COUNSEL THEIR CLIENTS EFFECTIVELY.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Delaney, Migdail &amp; Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) .....	passim
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998) .....	2, 3
<i>U.S. v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>United States v. Textron</i> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari at Appendix A, <i>United States v. Textron</i> , No. 09-750 (Dec. 24, 2009) .....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	6, 12
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	7, 9
Rule 23(b)(3).....	9
Rule 37.6 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1 (2009).....	8
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 .....	5, 7, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA 2005 Report with Recommendation #111 (Policy adopted Aug. 2005) available at <a href="http://www.abanet.org/leadership/2005/annual/dailyjournal/111.doc">www.abanet.org/leadership/2005/annual/dailyjournal/111.doc</a> .....	3
ABA Amicus Curiae Brief in <i>Hickman</i> , 1946 WL 62839 .....	2
ABA Amicus Curiae Brief in <i>Swidler &amp; Berlin</i> , 1998 WL 208818 .....	2, 3
ABA General Information, available at <a href="http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html">http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html</a> .....	4
ABA SECTION ON ANTITRUST LAW, COMMENTS OF THE ABA'S SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW ON THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES FOR ORGANIZATIONS 5-7 (2005), available at <a href="http://www.abanet.org/antitrust/at-comments/2005/03-05/ussg-com-05.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/antitrust/at-comments/2005/03-05/ussg-com-05.pdf</a> .....	12
Amir Efrati, <i>Rule in Tax-Auditing Case Puts Corporations on Edge</i> , WALL ST. J., Aug. 20, 2009 .....	11
Andrew Golodny, <i>Lawyers Versus Auditors: Disclosure to Auditors and Potential Waiver of Work-Product Privilege in United States v. Textron</i> , 61 TAX LAW. 621, 631 (2008) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

FASB, <i>FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes</i> (June 2006) available at <a href="http://www.fasb.org/cs/BlobServer?blobcol=urldata&amp;blobtable=MungoBlobs&amp;blobkey=id&amp;blobwhere=1175818746949&amp;blobheader=application%2Fpdf">http://www.fasb.org/cs/BlobServer?blobcol=urldata&amp;blobtable=MungoBlobs&amp;blobkey=id&amp;blobwhere=1175818746949&amp;blobheader=application%2Fpdf</a> .....	8
Fred Lane, LANE GOLDSTEIN TRIAL TECHNIQUE § 1.03 at 3 (3d ed. 1997) .....	3
Memorandum from Corporate Counsel Consortium, <i>The Auditor's Need For Its Client's Detailed Information vs. The Clients' Need to Preserve the Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product Protection: The Debate, The Problems, and Proposed Solutions</i> 5 (2004), available at <a href="http://www.acc.com/vl/public/PolicyStatement/loader.cfm?csModule=security/getfile&amp;amp;pageid=16222">http://www.acc.com/vl/public/PolicyStatement/loader.cfm?csModule=security/getfile&amp;amp;pageid=16222</a> .....	8
Michelle M. Henkel, <i>Textron: Its Impact on the Viability of the Work Product Privilege</i> , 2009 TAX MGMT. MEMORANDUM 515, 516 n.18 .....	9
Nancy T. Bowen, William S. Lee & Robert C. Morris, <i>Newly Minted 'For Use In Possible Litigation' Test of 'Textron' May Have Far-Reaching Implications for Companies</i> , 78 U.S. L. Wk. 2199 (Oct. 13, 2009).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

Thomas Wilson, <i>The Work Product Doctrine: Why Have an Ordinary Course of Business Exception?</i> COLUM. BUS. REV. 587, 587.....	12
